

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 14-3031

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

DARLENE MATHIS-GARDNER,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:11-cr-00100-RJL (The Honorable Richard J. Leon)

SEALED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

Unsealed February 24, 2015

WILLIAM J. BAER
Assistant Attorney General
BRENT SNYDER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW #3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2886

December 4, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 1

STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT 12

 A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By
 Denying Appellant’s Motion For Early Termination Of
 Supervised Release 13

 B. Vacatur For Additional Explanation Is Unnecessary 17

 C. The Cited Memoranda From The Administrative Office
 Of The U.S. Courts Are Immaterial To The Resolution
 Of This Appeal..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	19
<i>Trahan v. Brady</i> , 907 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 545 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Brinson-Scott</i> , 714 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Caruso</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 466 (D.N.J. 2003)	14
<i>United States v. Emmett</i> , 749 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Etheridge</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.D.C. 2013)	14, 20
<i>United States v. Gammarano</i> , 321 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2003)	11, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Hook</i> , 471 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 596 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 632 F.3d 996 (7th Cir. 2011)	11, 21, 22
<i>United States v. McKay</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	13
* <i>United States v. Mosby</i> , 719 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Nonahal</i> , 338 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Volvo Powertrain Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 287..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 1

*18 U.S.C. § 3553 10, 18, 23, 24

*18 U.S.C. § 3583 10, 14, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

 11(c)(1)(B)..... 3

 32(i) 18

 32.1 19

Public Law 100-182 § 12 (1987)..... 19

MISCELLANEOUS

3 Charles Alan Wright & Sarah N. Welling, Federal Practice
 & Procedure § 563 (4th ed. 2011) 19
